

72090-2

72090-2

No. 72090-2

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JENNIFER WIESE and CANDY BRADISON,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Respondents,

v.

SQUARE TWO FINANCIAL CORP., a Delaware corporation,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of King County
The Honorable Mary Yu
No. 13-2-33354-6 SEA

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Drew Legando (Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
LANDSKRONER GRIECO MERRIMAN, LLC
1360 West 9th Street, Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
T. (216) 522-9000
F. (216) 522-9007
drew@lgmlegal.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

FILED
APR 11 2013
CLERK OF COURT
KING COUNTY
SEATTLE, WA

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Square Two is not entitled to invoke the arbitration clause. 5

 A. Square Two was not an intended third-party beneficiary of the arbitration agreement between FIA and the Plaintiffs 7

 B. The doctrines of estoppel and agency do not allow Square Two to invoke the arbitration clause. 11

 II. Under the terms of the arbitration agreement, once judgments were rendered in the collection actions, no party can select arbitration. 16

 III. Square Two waived any right to arbitrate by deciding to litigate and directing the litigation. 19

 A. Arbitration agreements are simply contracts, governed by contract law, including the law of waiver. 19

 B. Directing litigation of the account dispute is action inconsistent with arbitration. 21

 C. Prejudice 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Peasley</i> , 131 Wn.2d 420, 425 (1997)	18
<i>Am. Bankers Ins. Group, Inc. v. Long</i> , 453 F.3d 623 (4 th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Harbor Constr. Co.</i> , 51 Wn.2d 258, 265 (1957)	11
<i>Barton Enterprises, Inc. v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52435, at *2 (E.D. Mo. May 27, 2010).....	15
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Group</i> , 4 F.3d 742, 744 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Burke & Thomas v. Int'l Org. of Master</i> , 92 Wn.2d 762, 767 (1979)	2, 7
<i>Burton-Dixie Corp v. Timothy McCarthy Constr. Co.</i> , 436 F.2d 405, 407 (5 th Cir. 19761)	20
<i>Cabintree of Wis., Inc. v. Kraftmade Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388, 391 (7 th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Carson v. Giant Food, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 325, 329 (4 th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>CD Partners, LLC v. Grizzle</i> , 424 F.3d 795, 800 (8 th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Choctaw Generation Ltd. P'ship v. Am. Home Assurane Co.</i> , 271 F.3d 403 (2 nd Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Christensen v. Dewor Developments</i> , 661 P.2d 1088, 1092 (Cal. 1983).....	24
<i>Condon v. Condon</i> , 177 Wn.2d 150, 162 (2013).....	9
<i>Corbray v. Stevenson</i> , 98 Wn.2d 410, 415 (1982).....	11
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213, 219 (1985).....	19

<i>DeSaprio v. Kohlmeyer</i> , 321 N.E.2d 770, 773 (N.Y. 1974).....	24
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber & Resin Intermediates</i> , 269 F.3d 1187, 199-200 (3 rd Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Ellensburg Cement Prods., Inc. v. Kittitas County</i> , No. 88165-1, 2014 Wash. LEXIS 73, at *18-19 (Feb. 6, 2014).....	8
<i>Erdman Co. v. Phoenix Land & Acquisition, LLC</i> , 650 F.3d 1115, 1118 (8 th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Finch v. LVNV Funding LLC</i> , 71 A.3d 193, 199 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2013).....	1
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938, 943 (1995).....	19
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20, 24 (1991).....	6, 19
<i>Golman v. KPMG, LLC</i> , 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 534 (Ct. App. 2009)	13
<i>Grant & Assoc. v. Gonzales</i> , 2006 Wash. App. LEXIS 2290, at *4, 12 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 17, 2006).....	22, 23
<i>Gray v. Suttell & Assoc.</i> , No. 88414-5, 2014 Wash. LEXIS 647, at *1 (Aug. 28, 2014)	1
<i>Griegson v. Creative Artists Agency, LLC</i> , 210 F.3d 524, 527 (5 th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Hansford v. Cappaert Manufactured Hous.</i> , 911 So.2d 901, 906 (La. Ct. App. 2005).....	6
<i>Hearst Communs., Inc. v. Seattle Times</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 503 (2005).....	16
<i>Hendrick v. Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 527, 538 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	6
<i>Hirsch v. Amper Fin. Services, LLC</i> , 71 A.3d 849, 859-862 (N.J. 2013).....	12

<i>Hughes Masonry Co. v. Greater Clark County School Bldg. Corp.</i> , 659 F.2d 836, 838 (7 th Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Trust Co.</i> , 253 S.W.3d 185, 191-195 (Tex. 2007)	12
<i>In re Trammel</i> , 246 S.W.3d 815, 820 (Tex. App. 2008).....	15
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 707 F.3d 917, 923- 924 (8 th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>J.J. Ryan & Sons, Inc. v. Rhone Poulenc Textile, S.A.</i> , 863 F.2d 315 (4 th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Jenkins v. Atelier Homes, Inc.</i> , 62 So.3d 504, 510-511 (Ala. 2010).....	9
<i>Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 1122, 1128-1129, 1132- 1133 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 571 (1999)	8
<i>Lawson v. Life of the South Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 1166 (11 th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Letizia v. Prudential Bache Sec. Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 1185, 1187 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Louisiana Stadium & Expo. Dist. v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 626 F.3d 156, 160 (2 nd Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Minton v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 385, 396 (2002).....	7
<i>Mundi v. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1042, 1045 (9 th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 1218 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	7, 14
<i>Nat'l Foundation for Cancer Research v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 772, 774 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Navlet v. Port of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 818, 842-843 (2008)	10
<i>Nicholas v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 904, 908 (5 th Cir. 2009).....	21

<i>Otis Hous. Ass'n v. Ha</i> , 165 Wn.2d 582 (2009)	3
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395, 404 n.12 (1967)	20
<i>PRM Energy Sys. v. Primenergy, LLC</i> , 592 F.3d 830, 835 (8 th Cir. 2010).....	3, 14
<i>R.J. Griffin & Co. v. Beach Club II Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 384 F.3d 157, 161 (4 th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Rajagopalan v. NoteWorld, LLC</i> , 718 F.3d 844, 847 (9 th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>River House Dev., Inc. v. Integrus Architecture, PS</i> , 167 Wn. App. 221, 239 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012).....	21
<i>Sawyers v. Herrin-Gear Chevrolet</i> , 26 So.3d 1026, 1039	12
<i>Shelper Constr., Inc. v. Leonard</i> , 175 Wn. App. 239, 248-249 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013).....	21
<i>Steele v. Lundgren</i> , 85 Wn. App. 845, 856 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997).....	23
<i>Sunkist Soft Drinks, Inc. v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 753, 757 (11 th Cir. 1993)	3, 14
<i>United States v. Park Place Assoc.</i> , 563 F.3d 907, 921 (9 th Cir. 2009)....	20
<i>Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. v. Dull</i> , 2009 WL 3064750, at *4 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 22, 2009).....	15
<i>Victoria v. Super. Ct.</i> , 710 P.2d 833, 834 (Cal. 1985)	6
<i>Welborn Clinic v. Medquist, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 634, 637 (7 th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Westmoreland v. Sadoux</i> , 299 F.3d 462, 465 (5 th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Worldsource Coil Coating, Inc. v. McGraw Constr. Co.</i> , 946 F.2d 473, 477 (6 th Cir. 1991).....	21

Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Watts Indus., Inc., 417 F.3d 682, 68 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 15

Statutes

RCW 19.16.260 2

RCW 19.16.440 1

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed.), p. 383..... 18

Christopher Driskill, *A Dangerous Doctrine: The Case Against Using Concerted-Misconduct Estoppel to Compel Arbitration*, 60 Ala. L. Rev. 443 (2009)..... 12
